

No. 09-17490

Decided September 21, 2012

Before Circuit Judges Thomas and Clifton and District Judge Pro

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATIVE VILLAGE OF KIVALINA; CITY OF KIVALINA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION; BP P.L.C.; BP AMERICA, INC.;
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; CHEVRON CORPORATION;
CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; ROYAL DUTCH
SHELL PLC; SHELL OIL COMPANY; PEABODY ENERGY CORPORATION;
THE AES CORPORATION; AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY,
INC.; AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICES CORPORATION;
DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION; DTE ENERGY COMPANY;
EDISON INTERNATIONAL; MIDAMERICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS
COMPANY; PINNACLE WEST CAPITAL CORPORATION; THE SOUTHERN
COMPANY; RELIANT ENERGY, INC.; XCEL ENERGY, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
The Honorable Sandra Brown Armstrong
District Court Case No. 08-cv-01138 SBA

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Steve W. Berman
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
SHAPIRO LLP
1301 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 623-7292

Heather Kendall-Miller
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
801 B Street, Suite 401
Anchorage, AK 99501
Telephone: (907) 257-0505

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(additional counsel listed in signature block)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PANEL OPINION CONFLICTS WITH <i>EXXON SHIPPING</i> . . .	6
II. ANY OTHER BASIS FOR AFFIRMING WOULD CONFLICT WITH <i>AEP</i> AND <i>MASSACHUSETTS</i>	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	1, 4, 13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	10
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	6, 14, 15
<i>Conner v. Aerovox, Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 835 (1st Cir. 1984)	11
<i>County of Oneida, New York v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	15
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	1, 2, 8, 9, 14, 16
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001)	6, 7, 11
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	4
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Guste v. M/V Testbank</i> , 752 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	2, 17
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	2
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	3, 8, 11, 15, 16

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun, 516 U.S. 199 (1996) 11

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 10

State Cases

California v. Gold Run Ditch & Mining Co., 4 P. 1152 (Cal. 1884) 4

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B cmt. i (1979) 12

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 826 cmt. f 12

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 829A (1979) 12

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 829A cmt. b 12
